CERTIFICATE FOR ORDER

THE STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF REEVES §
REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 §

The undersigned officer of the Board of Commissioners of Reeves County Emergency
Services District No. 1 hereby certifies as follows:

1. The Board of Commissioners of Reeves County Emergency Services District
No. 1 convened in a regular meeting at 5:30 p.m. on the 23" day of February, 2021, via
teleconference pursuant to the suspension of certain Texas Open Meetings Act rules due to the
COVID-19 pandemic, and the roll was called of the members of the Board, to-wit:

Freddy Contreras President
Yvette Riker Vice President
Seth Sorensen Secretary
Randy Graham Treasurer
Venetta Seals Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer
and all of said persons were present, except Commissioner(s) Riker , thus

constituting a quorum. Whereupon, among other business, the following was transacted at the
meeting:

ORDER ADOPTING AMENDED BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

was duly introduced for the consideration of the Board. It was then duly moved and seconded
that such Order be adopted; and after full discussion, such motion, carrying with it the adoption
of such Order prevailed, carried, and became effective by the following vote:

AYES: _4 NOES: _ 0

2. A true, full and correct copy of the Order adopted at the meeting described in the above
paragraph is attached to this certificate; the Order has been duly recorded in the District’s
minutes of the meeting; the persons named in the above and foregoing paragraph are the duly
chosen, qualified and acting officers and members of the Board as indicated therein; each of the
officers and members of the Board was duly and sufficiently notified officially and personally, in
advance, of the time, place and purpose of the aforesaid meeting and that the Order would be
introduced and considered for adoption at the meeting, and each of the officers and members
consented, in advance, to the holding of the meeting for such purpose; the meeting was open to
the public as required by law; and public notice of the time, place and subject of the meeting was
given as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.
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SIGNED AND SEALED the 23" day of February, 2021

S/

Presidenﬂ,)Board of Commissioners
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(G b - . .
Secretary, Board of Commissioners
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ORDER ADOPTING AMENDED BUDGET
FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF REEVES §
REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 §

WHEREAS, REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 (the
"District") is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, organized as provided by Article III,
Section 48-e, of the Texas Constitution and by Chapter 775, Texas Health and Safety Code (the
"Code"), and operating pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code, the District is required to adopt an
annual budget for each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the District has previously determined that
the District's fiscal year will be January 1 through December 31 of each year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1:

1. That the recitals contained herein above are found to be true and correct.

2. That the District hereby adopts the amended budget set forth on the attached
Exhibit "A" as its budget for fiscal year ending December 31, 2021.

& That this Order shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.
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EXHIBIT A
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Revenues

Expenditures

Reeves County Emergency Services District No 1

2021 Operating Budget
January 1 - December 31, 2021

Carry over Reserves

2020-2021 Property Tax Revenues
Deliquent Tax Revenues

Carry Over

Carry Over Note Proceeds - Facilities Construction

Interest income
Total Revenues

Payroll
Overtime
Salaries
Supplles {office and statlon)
Employee Recognition Supplies (50%)
Uniforms & PPE
Chemicals
Motor Fuel & Oil
Minor Eq/Furniture
Guns & Ammo
Medical Supplies
Communications (50%)
Postage & Freight
Professional Services
Printing & Publishing
Training & Travel - Administration
Training & Travel - Personnel
Memberships & Dues
Equipment Rent
Catering (50%)
Utilities (50%)
Laundry
Medical Treatment
Subscriptions
Vehicle Maintenance
Equipment Maintenance
Facilities Repairs and Maintenance
Operating Lease
POA {50% Temp. Station)

Debt Service 7 yr Note for Facilities Loan

2/23/2021 12/15/2020
$ 2,000,000.00| 5 2,000,000.00
$ 14,388,786.00 | 5 14,388,786.00
s 541,580.00 | $ 541,580.00
S 16,404,362.77 | § 16,404,362.77
$ 5000,000.00|5 5,000,000.00
5 22,000.00 | § 22,000.00
S 38,356,728.77 | 5 38,356,728.77

2/23/2021 12/15/2020
s 200,000.00 | $ 200,000.00
S 2,563,235.49|$  2,563,235.49
s 20,000.00 | $ 6,750,00
5 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
s 125,000.00 | 70,750.00
s 16,000.00 | $ 16,000.00
s 24,000.00 | $ 24,000.00
s . $ :
s . $ -
s 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
s 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00
s 500.00] $ 500.00
s 296,000.00 | $ 296,000.00
K 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
s 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
S  125,000.00| 5 25,000.00
s 24,000.00 | $ 24,000,00
s 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00
s 3,500.00 | $ 3,500.00
s 15,000.00 | $ 15,000 00
s 1,000.00] $ 1,000.00
s 3,750.00 | $ 3,750.00
s 500.00 | S 500,00
S 200,000.00 | $ 25,000.00
s 16,500.00 | $ 16,500.00
s 25,000.00
$ - 1S =
$ 5,000.00 9000
S 3,706,985.49| 5 3,343,485.490
s 764,277.26 | 5 764,277.26
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Actual
estimated
estimated

Actual

Actual
estimated
estimated

Original

200,000.00
3,192,702.00
6,750.00
3,000.00
70,750.00
16,000.00
24,000.00
20,000.00
5,000.00
15,000.00
500.00
296,000.00
5,000.00
10,000.00
25,000.00
24,000.00
5,000.00
3,500.00
15,000.00
1,000.00
3,750.00
500.00
25,000.00
16,500.00

90,000.00
81,000.00




