CERTIFICATE FOR ORDER

THE STATE OF TEXA COUNTY OF REEVE REEVES COUNTY E		S DISTRICT NO. 1	§ §
	ed officer of the Board of hereby certifies as follow	of Commissioners of Reeves County	Emergency
No. 1 convened in a teleconference pursuant	regular meeting at 5:30 at to the suspension of ce	of Reeves County Emergency Service p.m. on the 23 rd day of February, extain Texas Open Meetings Act rules the members of the Board, to-wit:	2021, via
	Freddy Contreras Yvette Riker Seth Sorensen Randy Graham Venetta Seals	President Vice President Secretary Treasurer Asst. Secretary/Asst. Treasurer	
and all of said persons constituting a quorum. meeting:	were present, except Con Whereupon, among otl	nmissioner(s) Riker her business, the following was transa	, thus acted at the
FO	-	AMENDED BUDGET DING DECEMBER 31, 2021	
that such Order be ado	pted; and after full discu	ne Board. It was then duly moved an assion, such motion, carrying with it the fective by the following vote:	
	AYES: _4	NOES: 0	
paragraph is attached minutes of the meeting chosen, qualified and a officers and members of advance, of the time, introduced and consider consented, in advance, the public as required	to this certificate; the eg; the persons named in acting officers and member of the Board was duly and place and purpose of the ered for adoption at the to the holding of the me	er adopted at the meeting described in Order has been duly recorded in the the above and foregoing paragraph appears of the Board as indicated therein; desufficiently notified officially and per aforesaid meeting and that the Order meeting, and each of the officers and eeting for such purpose; the meeting we of the time, place and subject of the nument Code.	e District's are the duly each of the ersonally, in er would be ad members was open to

SIGNED AND SEALED the 23rd day of February, 2021

President Board of Commissioners

Secretary, Board of Commissioners



ORDER ADOPTING AMENDED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

STATE OF TEXAS	§
COUNTY OF REEVES	§
REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1	§

WHEREAS, REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1 (the "District") is a political subdivision of the State of Texas, organized as provided by Article III, Section 48-e, of the Texas Constitution and by Chapter 775, Texas Health and Safety Code (the "Code"), and operating pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 775 of the Code, the District is required to adopt an annual budget for each fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the District has previously determined that the District's fiscal year will be January 1 through December 31 of each year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF REEVES COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 1:

- 1. That the recitals contained herein above are found to be true and correct.
- 2. That the District hereby adopts the amended budget set forth on the attached Exhibit "A" as its budget for fiscal year ending December 31, 2021.
- 3. That this Order shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

EXHIBIT A

Reeves County Emergency Services District No 1 2021 Operating Budget January 1 - December 31, 2021

Revenues	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Г	2/23/2021	1	12/15/2020		Î
	Carry over Reserves	\$		\$	2,000,000.00		Actual
	2020-2021 Property Tax Revenues	s		Ś	14,388,786.00		estimated
	Deliquent Tax Revenues	5		\$	541,580.00		estimated
	Carry Over	5	16,404,362.77	\$	16,404,362.77		Actual
	Carry Over Note Proceeds - Facilities Construction	\$	5,000,000.00	\$	5,000,000.00		Actual
	Interest Income	5	22,000.00	\$	22,000.00		estimated
	Total Revenues	\$	38,356,728.77	\$	38,356,728.77		estimated
Expenditures			2/23/2021		12/15/2020		Original
•	Payroll						
	Overtime	5	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00	\$	200,000.00
	Salaries	5		\$	2,563,235.49	\$	3,192,702.00
	Supplies (office and station)	\$		Ś	6,750.00	\$	6,750.00
	Employee Recognition Supplies (50%)	\$		Ś	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00
	Uniforms & PPE	\$		Ś	70,750.00	\$	70,750.00
	Chemicals	\$		Ś	16,000.00	\$	16,000.00
	Motor Fuel & Oil	5		\$	24,000.00	\$	24,000.00
	Minor Eq/Furniture	\$		\$		\$	20,000.00
	Guns & Ammo	\$		\$		\$	+
	Medical Supplies	5	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Communications (50%)	5	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
	Postage & Freight	\$	500.00	\$	500.00	\$	500.00
	Professional Services	5		\$	296,000,00	\$	296,000.00
	Printing & Publishing	\$		\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Training & Travel - Administration	\$		\$	10,000.00	\$	10,000.00
	Training & Travel - Personnel	\$		\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
	Memberships & Dues	\$		\$	24,000,00	\$	24,000.00
	Equipment Rent	\$		\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
	Catering (50%)	\$		\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
	Utilities (50%)	\$		\$	15,000.00	\$	15,000.00
	Laundry	\$		\$	1,000.00	\$	1,000.00
	Medical Treatment	\$		\$	3,750.00	\$	3,750.00
	Subscriptions	\$		\$	500.00	\$	500.00
	Vehicle Maintenance	5		\$	25,000.00	\$	25,000.00
	Equipment Maintenance	\$		\$	16,500.00	\$	16,500.00
	Facilities Repairs and Maintenance	\$		ċ		4	00,000,00
	Operating Lease	٤		,	0000	\$	90,000.00
	POA (50% Temp. Station)	3	-,	Ś	9000	Þ	81,000.00
		F	3,700,363.43	-	3,343,403,49	8	1:
	Debt Service 7 yr Note for Facilities Loan	5	764,277.26	Ś	764,277.26		
	Debt Service / yr Note for raciintes coan	1.3	104,211.20	3	704,277.26		